



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 1D12-4377**

PAMELA SPIVEY, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of NICKLAUS ELLISON,
Deceased,

Appellant,

Lt. Case No.: 2012-CA-003018

v.

TEEN CHALLENGE OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy

Florida Bar No. 0176631

Primary: bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Secondary: filings@appellate-firm.com

Jennifer Shoaf Richardson

Florida Bar No. 67998

Primary: jrichardson@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

(904) 350-0075 Telephone

(904) 350-0086 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Course of Proceedings in the Trial Court.....2

 1. Facts and Arguments Presented to the Trial Court Before and
 During the Non-Evidentiary Hearing2

 2. The Trial Court’s Order Compelling Arbitration5

 3. Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration and Defendant’s
 Response6

 4. The Trial Court’s Order Denying the Motion for
 Reconsideration.....10

 B. The Provisions of the Arbitration Agreement and the Christian
 Conciliation Rules 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT17

 I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY RESOLVED
 A DISPUTED FACTUAL ISSUE WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY
 HEARING RELATING TO THE EXISTENCE OF AN
 ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AT THE DECEDENT’S
 DEATH.17

 II. WHETHER, UNDER THE DUE PROCESS AND RELIGION
 CLAUSES OF THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS
 AND UNDER PUBLIC POLICY, A COURT MAY COMPEL A
 PARTY TO ARBITRATE A SECULAR DISPUTE UNDER RULES
 THAT REQUIRE ADHERENCE TO RELIGIOUS PRINCIPLES
 AND PRACTICES.....23

A.	The constitutions prohibit the government from coercing citizens to comply with religious principles and practices.	25
B.	The trial court’s order compelling compliance with the Christian Conciliation Rules was an unconstitutional coercion.	27
C.	Even if a party previously agreed to adhere to a religion’s principles and practices, the federal and state constitutions, as well as public policy, do not permit courts to compel a party to comply with such an agreement.....	31
D.	Case law enforcing religious arbitration is distinguishable or not persuasive.....	41
CONCLUSION.....		47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbo v. Briskin</i> , 660 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	34, 36
<i>Altee v. Duval County School Board</i> , 990 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	24, 25
<i>City of Homestead v. Beard</i> , 600 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1992)	21
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	23
<i>D&L Harrod, Inc. v. U.S. Precast Corp.</i> , 322 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....	32
<i>Easterly v. Heritage Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-1714-WTL-TAB, 2009 WL 2750099 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 26, 2009).....	41, 46
<i>Elmora Hebrew Center, Inc. v. Fishman</i> , 593 A.2d 725 (N.J. 1991)	42, 43
<i>Encore Prods., Inc. v. Promise Keepers</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (D. Colo. 1999)	7, 31, 41-42, 43,44,45,46
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	26, 39
<i>FL-Carrollwood Care Center, LLC v. Estate of Gordon ex. Rel.</i> , 34 So. 3d 804 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	18
<i>Franklin v. White Egret Condo, Inc.</i> , 358 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	25

<i>Gessa v. Manor Care of Fla., Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 484 (Fla. 2011)	23
<i>Higher Ground Worship Ctr., Inc. v. Arks. Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00077, 2011 WL 4738651 (D. Idaho 2011).....	5, 44
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007)	26, 40
<i>In re Marriage of Weiss</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 339 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	23, 26
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	41
<i>Linden v. Auto Trend, Inc.</i> , 923 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	18-19
<i>Loewe v. Seagate Homes, Inc.</i> , 987 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	32
<i>Palmore v. Sidotti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	24
<i>Perri v. Byrd</i> , 436 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	21
<i>Pignato v. Great W. Bank</i> , 664 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	41
<i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	42-43
<i>Rowe Enters LLC v. Int’l Sys. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 932 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	17, 18, 20

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290, 310 (2000)	26, 31, 45
<i>Schnurmacher Holding, Inc. v. Noriega</i> , 542 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1989)	46
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	25, 32
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2011)	32
<i>State v. Dwyer</i> , 332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976)	41
<i>Tandem Health Care of St. Petersburg v. Whitney</i> , 897 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	18
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	25, 33
<i>Warner v. Orange County Dept. of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Woodlands Christian Acad. v. Weibust</i> , No. 09-10-00010-CV, 2010 WL 3910366 (Tex. App. Oct. 7, 2010)	41, 46
<i>Zummo v. Zummo</i> , 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

682.03(1) Fla. Stat. (2012).....	6, 18
682.13(1) Fla. Stat. (2012).....	46
Fla. Const., Art. I, Sect. 3.....	25
Fla. Const., Art. II, Sect. 3	24
Fla. Const., Art. V, Sect. 1	24
U.S. Const. Amend. I	25
Brian Sites, <i>Religious Documents and the Establishment Clause</i> , 42 U. Mem. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	27
David M. Smolin, <i>Exporting the First Amendment?: Evangelism, Proselytism, and the International Religious Freedom Act</i> , 31 Cumb. L. Rev. 685 (2001).....	35
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785) (located in <i>Constitutional Debates on Freedom of Religion: A Documentary History</i> 48 (John J. Patrick & Gerald P. Long eds., 1999))	33
Johan D. van der Vyver, <i>Limitations of Freedom of Religion or Belief: International Law Perspectives</i> , 19 Emory Int’l L. Rev. 499 (2005)	34-35
John Witte, Jr., <i>A Primer on the Rights and Wrongs of Proselytism</i> , 31 Cumb. L. Rev. 619 (2001).....	33, 34
Moshe Hirsch, <i>The Freedom of Proselytism Under the Fundamental Agreement and International Law</i> , 47 Cath. U.L. Rev. 407 (1998).....	34, 35
Natan Lerner, <i>Proselytism, Change of Religion, and International Human Rights</i> , 12 Emory Int’l L. Rev. 477 (1998).....	35

Nicholas Walter, *Religious Arbitration in the United States and Canada*,
52 Santa Clara L. Rev. 501 (2012)38, 43

Perry S. Smith, *Speak No Evil: Apostasy, Blasphemy and Heresy in Malaysian
Syariah Law*, 10 U.C. Davis J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 357 (2004)35

Rex Ahdar, *Regulating Religious Coercion*,
8 Stan. J. Civ. Rts. & Civ. Liberties, 215 (2012)26, 27

Wikipedia, Cafeteria Catholicism,
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cafeteria_Catholicism
(last visited November 12, 2012)38
